中実回転油圧シリンダ
NON-THROUGH-HOLE ROTATING HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
HH61CHH61CHH61CHH61C
HH62CHH62CHH62CHH62C
取扱説明書
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
豊和工業株式会社
HOWA MACHINERY, LTD.

- 5 -
1. Construction and Operation
1.1 Model Coding
Model HH61C/HH62C non-through-hole rotating hydraulic cylinder is model coded as follows:
HH6   C
 A  : With dog plate
 B  : With switch and receptacle
 C  : With switch
Size  80・・・・100・・・・125・・・・140・・・・160
 1  : Without check valve
 2  : With check valve
1.2 Construction and Operation
Descriptions in this manual are based on model HH61C. Supplementary descriptions are added
for special function of model HH62C.
The non-through-hole rotating hydraulic cylinder model HH61C is composed of the cylinder
body, piston body, and distributor. The piston body travels axially back forth in the cylinder body
by the hydraulic oil supplied from the distributor. The axial movement of the piston body is
transmitted to the chuck by the connecting rod connected to the threaded section on the right
end of the piston body, causing the jaws to grip and release the workpiece.
The distributor is composed of a distributor shaft that rotates with the cylinder body and a
distributor housing that does not rotate. Oil that leaks between the distributor housing and the
distributor shaft is used to cool and lubricate the bearings and is then collected via the drain port.
The quantity of oil that leaks from the drain port is regarded as the amount of drainage, and the
quantity of oil that flows directly from the port under pressure to another not under pressure is
called the amount of internal leakage. The total amount of drainage noted in the specifications is
important for determining the necessary discharge of the hydraulic pump.
Because a mechanical seal is incorporated into the rear of the distributor, coolant and air for the
seating check can be supplied from the front of the chuck through the inside of the rotating
cylinder.
Model HH62C has a built-in check valve to prevent a sudden drop in internal pressure if a
problem occurs in the hydraulic system during spindle rotation. The check valve is mounted in
the piston body which rotates with the cylinder body so the internal pressure can be retained
regardless of oil leakage from the drain port.
B type and C type are installed the proximity switch on the distributor and can detect the
position of the piston body electrically by the movement axially with the operation of the piston
body.
Because the position of the proximity switch can be freely adjusted, it can be applied to the
gripping confirmation of the work piece and the deviation detection by the gripping diameter in
addition to the detection of jaws opening and closing condition, too.
Because the dog plate has adhered to A type, the position of the piston body can be similarly
detected electrically by the outside installation of the limit switch.  (DIN69639 conforming)
- 6 -
Model HH61C
Model HH62C
- 7 -
2. Specifications
・・・・Specifications
Model HH61C
HH61C Series number
Specifications
80 100 125 140 160
Extend 32.6 60.9 104.5 135.7 182.9
Effective piston area cm2